To consider and if thought fit to pass, with or without modification the following resolution as Special Resolution.
“RESOLVED THAT, pursuant  to the provisions of Section 94(1) and other applicable provisions if any of the
Companies Act, 1956 the Authorised Share Capital of the  Company be and is hereby increased from
Rs. 62,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Two Crores) to Rs. 75,00,00,000 (Rupees Seventy Five Crores) divided into
1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 6,00,00,000 (Six Crores) 7% Redeemable
Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each and to alter Clause V of Memorandum of Association of the company as under.
Clause V:
The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 75,00,00,000 (Rupees Seventy Five Crores) divided into
1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10  each and 6,00,00,000 (Six Crores) 7% Redeemable
Preference Shares of Rs. 10 each with power to the Company to increase, reduce or modify the said capital and
to divide the shares for the time being of the company into several classes and attach thereto such preferential,

[...]

None of the directors, except the incumbent  Mr. Ch. Krishna Murthy along with his relatives Sri. Ch.Siddartha and Smt.
Ch.Manjula, are interested or concerned in the above resolution.

Item No.6Item No.6Item No.6Item No.6Item No.6

The Company’s present Authorized Share Capital stands at Rs.62,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Two Crores) divided into
1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lakhs)equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and 5,00,00,000 (Five Crores)
7% redeemable preference shares of Rs.10/-(Rupees Ten Only)each. In view of capital investment requirement, the
Board of Directors of your company has proposed to increase the Company’s Authorized Capital to Rs. 75,00,00,000
(Rupees Seventy Five Crores) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and
6,00,00,000 (Six Crores) 7% Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each.  This will open up the gates for funding
the Company’s capital investment requirements and to comply with the pre-conditions imposed by Banks/financial